The cost of our tenanted residential stock has increased from £843m to £870m, being
stock purchases of £85m, capitalised improvement costs of £6m less sales and transfers
of £64m.   Market value figures have risen to £1,271m from £1,232m. Valuation uplifts
account for £48m and this is reduced by the elimination on sale of previously recognised
surpluses of £36m.  The balance of £27m relates to the net effect of sales, acquisitions
and transfers.

The market value of all our tenanted residential property at 30 September 2005 is £1,473m
(2004: £1,329m).

The group’s development and trading assets held as stock increased in cost terms to
£92m and in market terms to £104m (2004: £76m and £101m respectively), the major
movements being expenditure on West Waterlooville amounting to £21.5m, net investment
at Grainger Homes of £11.4m, and the sale of Landmark Place, Slough which eliminated
£20.0m of cost.

The total market value of all of the Group’s development and trading assets at 30
September 2005 was £123.8m (2004: £109.0m)

Proforma net assets
 Market
 Statutory Market value  Conti- NNNAV
 balance value balance  ngent  balance
 sheet adjustments sheet FRS 13 tax  sheet
 £m £m £m £m £m £m
Properties:-
Tenanted residential  1,072 401 1,473 - - 1,473
Development and trading 112 12 124 - - 124

——— ——— ——— ——— ——— ———
Total properties 1,184 413 1,597 - - 1,597
Investment/others assets/cash 87 8 95 - - 95
Negative goodwill (80) 80 - - - -

——— ——— ——— ——— ——— ———
Total assets 1,191 501 1,692 - - 1,692

——— ——— ——— ——— ——— ———
Borrowings and creditors (922) - (922) (18) - (940)
Net current liabilities (39) - (39) - - (39)
Provisions/contingent tax (6) (1) (7) 7 (213) (213)
Minority interest - (2) (2) - - (2)

——— ——— ——— ——— ——— ———
Total liabilities (967) (3) (970) (11) (213) (1,194)

——— ——— ——— ——— ——— ———
Net assets 30 September 2005 224 498 722 (11) (213) 498
 ——— ——— ——— ——— ——— ———
Net assets pence per share 173 385 558 (8) (165) 385

——— ——— ——— ——— ——— ———

Other assets and liabilities

Other net liabilities excluding cash balances and current debt instalments have fallen from
£77.0m to £45.4m.  Two major items contribute to this. Firstly the acquisition of a major
portfolio of equity release properties (£19.5m) and secondly the payment of the final
instalment of the purchase price for Deutsche Bank’s stake in the Bromley joint venture
(£10.0m) – both of these were included in creditors in the September 2004 balance sheet
and were paid shortly thereafter.

Net assets
Net assets at market value have increased from £678m to £722m:-